
ORIGINAL 

ORDINANCE NO. 264 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON, 
AMENDING ORDINANCE 254, AS AMENDED, BY INCREASING THE 
APPROPRIATION FROM THE GENERAL FUND BALANCE TO FUND 
THE REORGANIZATION OF THE POLICE STREET CRIMES UNIT 

WHEREAS, the 2001 Budget was adopted in Ordinance 254; and 

WHEREAS, the 2001 Budget included a Police Detective position; and 

WHEREAS, the 2001 beginning fund balance for the General Fund is greater than in the 
· adopted 2001 Budget; and 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to take advantage of this increased fund balance to 
reorganize the Police Street Crimes Unit and convert a Police Detective position to a Police 
Sergeant position to focus on problem solving projects such as targeting repeat offenders and 
repeat locations where crimes occur. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, 
WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Amending Section 2 of Ordinance No. 254. The City hereby amends 
Section 2 of Ordinance No. 254, the 2001 Annual Budget, by increasing the appropriation from 
the General Fund by $10,132 for a General Fund appropriation of$27,181,454; and by 
increasing the Total Funds appropriation to $80,529,814 as follows: 

General Fund $27,171,322 $27,181,454 
Development Services Fund 2,459,111 
Street Fund 3,936,604 
Arterial Street Fund 455,955 
Surface Water Management Fund 4,984,987 
General Capital Fund 8,876,859 
Roads Capital Fund 25,283,161 
Surface Water Capital Fund 4,918,100 
General Reserve Fund 1,509,771 
Equipment Replacement Fund 634,972 
Vehicle Operations/Maintenance 94,972 
Fund 
Unemployment Fund 85,868 
Code Abatement Fund 108,000 

Total Funds $8Q,~ 19,682 $80,529,814 

Page 1 



Section 2. General Fund Appropriation to Reorganize the Police Street Crimes Unit. 
The City Manager is hereby authorized to increase the beginning fund balance for the General 
Fund by $10,132 and is authorized to expense the funds to pay for the conversion of a Police 
Detective position to a Police Sergeant position. 

Section 3. Net Impact on the General Fund. This ordinance does not change the 
General Fund ending fund balance of $1,480,983. 

Section 4. Severability. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of 
this ordinance, or its application to any person or circumstance, be declared unconstitutional or 
otherwise invalid for any reason, or should any portion of this ordinance be preempted by state 
or federal law or regulation, such decision or preemption shall not affect the validity of the 
remaining portions of this ordinance or its application to other persons or circumstances. 

Section 5. Effective Date. A summary of this ordinance consisting of its title shall be 
published in the official newspaper of the City. The ordinance shall take effect and be in full 
force five days after passage and publication. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON FEBRUARY 26, 2001 

ATTEST: 

5~~~----, 
Sharon Mattioli, CMC 
City Clerk 

Date of Publication: March 1, 2001 
Effective Date: March 6, 2001 

J2:1LFORM: 
Ian Sievers 
City Attorney 

Page2 

.. __/ 


